First Quarter.....   19.75   8.80
  Second Quarter.....   9.70   2.15
  Third Quarter.....   4.29   2.10
  Fourth Quarter.....   6.42   2.70

FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2002
  First Quarter.....   6.71   4.10
  Second Quarter.....   6.85   3.75
  Third Quarter.....   4.78   3.35
  Fourth Quarter (through December 20, 2002).....   4.05   1.65

   DIVIDEND POLICY

   We have never paid any dividends and do not intend to pay any dividends in
the foreseeable future.

   S-16

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the capitalization of Penn Treaty as of
September 30, 2002, as adjusted to reflect the exchange of the 2003 Notes for
the 2008 Notes, the issuance of Notes in the aggregate principal amount of
$45 million pursuant to this prospectus supplement, and the application of the
estimated net proceeds therefrom.

   SEPTEMBER 30, 2002
   ---------------------------------------------
   AS ADJUSTED
   FOR ISSUANCE   AS FURTHER
   OF THE 2008   ADJUSTED FOR
   ACTUAL   NOTES   THIS OFFERING
   ----------   ------------   -----------------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Debt:

Edgar Filing: PENN TREATY AMERICAN CORP - Form 424B5

19

  Mortgage loan.....  $   1,516   $  1,516   $   1,516
  2003 Notes.....   74,750   11,407   0
  2008 Notes.....   0   63,343   63,343
  Notes.....   0   0   45,000
   ----------   --------   -----------------
   Total debt.....  $   76,266   $ 76,266   $   109,859
   ----------   --------   -----------------
Shareholders' equity:
  Preferred Stock, par value $1.00; 5,000 shares
   authorized; none outstanding.....  $   --   $   --   $   --
  Common Stock, par value $.10; 40,000 shares authorized;
   20,321 shares issued and outstanding(1).....   2,032   2,032   2,032
  Additional paid-in capital.....   96,992   96,992   96,992
  Other comprehensive income, net of deferred taxes.....   1,119   1,119   1,119
  Retained earnings.....   60,810   60,810   60,810
  Less 915 shares of Common Stock in treasury, at cost...   (6,705)   (6,705)   (6,705)
   ----------   --------   -----------------
   Total shareholders' equity.....  $  154,248   $154,248   154,248
   ----------   --------   -----------------
Total capitalization.....  $  230,514   $230,514   264,107
   ==========   ========   =================

------------------------

(1) Excludes 40 shares issuable to Philadelphia Brokerage Corporation following
   completion of this offering and the exchange of 2003 Notes for 2008 Notes.

   S-17

   COMPUTATION OF RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES

   2001
   --------------------------
   1997   1998   1999   2000   ACTUAL(1)   PROFORMA(1)(3)

[…]

price. Subsequent to September 30, 2002, we exchanged approximately $63,343 of
the 2003 Notes for 2008 Notes.

   On January 1, 1999, we purchased all of the common stock of United Insurance
Group, a Michigan based consortium of long-term care insurance agencies, for
$18,192. As part of the purchase, we issued a note payable for $8,078, which was
in the form of a three-year zero-coupon installment note. The installment note,
after discounting for imputed interest, was recorded as a note payable of
$7,167, and had an outstanding balance of $2,858 at December 31, 2001. The
remainder of the purchase price was paid in cash. The total outstanding balance
of the note was repaid in January 2002.

   At September 30, 2002, our total debt and financing obligations through 2008
adjusted on a pro forma basis for the exchange of 2003 Notes for 2008 Notes were
as follows:

Edgar Filing: PENN TREATY AMERICAN CORP - Form 424B5

77

   LEASE
   DEBT   OBLIGATIONS   TOTAL
   --------   -----------   --------

2002.....  $   --   $245   $   245
2003.....   12,923   344   13,267
2004.....   --   252   252
2005.....   --   18   18
2006.....   --   18   18
2007.....   --   18   18
2008.....   63,343   18   63,361
   -------   ----   -------
  Total.....  $76,266   $913   $77,179
   =======   ====   =======

   Other amounts due after 2008 are immaterial.

   In December 1999, we contributed $1,000 to initially capitalize another
subsidiary, which concurrently lent us $750 in exchange for a demand note, which
is still outstanding.

   As part of our reinsurance agreement, effective December 31, 2001, the
reinsurer was granted four tranches of warrants to purchase shares of non-voting
convertible preferred stock. The first three tranches of warrants are
exercisable through December 31, 2007 at common stock equivalent prices ranging